Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 1/20/2021
Date of Staff Report: 3/2/2021
Case Number: 2021-03-06
Project Name: Tractor Supply Relocation
Current Legal Description: Block 4, Livingston’s
7th Addition
Proposed Legal Description: Lot 2, Livingston’s
9th Addition (awaiting City Council Review)
Present Address: N/A
Entitlements Requested: Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) for the outdoor display of merchandise,
open storage, and hazardous material storage

Staff Contact: John Van Dyke, Principal Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Applicant:

STNL Minot, LLC (Chris Canarie)
8170 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 100,
Cincinnati, OH 45242
dhowicz@stnldevelopment.com

(630) 464-9008
Owner:

John Coughlin

Representative: Ackerman-Estvold (Sean Weeks)
1907 17th St SE, Minot, ND 58701
sean.weeks@ackerman-estvold.com

(701) 837-8737
Present Zone(s): “C2” General Commercial
District

Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Use(s): Vacant Land

Proposed Use(s): Retail Store, Open Storage, Outdoor
Display of Merchandise, Hazardous Material Storage

Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 11

Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): No Change

of the Zoning Code uses allowed by right or
conditionally in the “C2” General Commercial District

Present Future Land Use Map Designation:
Commercial

Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Chris Canarie representing STNL Minot, LLC on behalf of John
Coughlin, owner for a conditional use permit for the outdoor display of merchandise, open storage, and
hazardous material storage on the east side of Block 4, Livingston’s 7th Addition and more specifically known as
proposed Lot 2, Livingston’s 9th Addition. The property is along 21st Ave. SE south of 905 21st. Ave. SE. An aerial
view of the property and 300-foot notification area is provided in Exhibit 1.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The applicant has had multiple pre-application meetings with city staff leading up to their submission. This is
the second submission as part of this project, with the first being for the platting of Livingston’s 9th Addition that
went before Planning Commission in February 2021.
Chris Canarie (applicant) wishes to construct a 21,930 square foot Tractor Supply Company retail store on
proposed Lot 2 of the pending Livingston’s 9th Addition to relocate the an existing Minot business to a larger site
for expansion. As part of their business model they have open storage, the open display of merchandise, and
the storage of hazardous materials in the form of propane tanks. These three uses require a Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) under Section 11-4 c), j), & l). Section 11-4 l) provides staff the ability to determine if the use is
similar to another allowed or conditionally permitted use. Staff has determined that open display of agricultural
and lawn care equipment is most similar to the conditionally permitted use of open vehicle sales within Section
11-4 a). The applicant has submitted a letter of intent with their application and is provided in Exhibit 2.
The site itself is vacant, being relatively flat near 21st Ave. SE dropping significantly to the south by 60’ to the
Puppy Dog Coulee.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Conditional Use Permit Analysis:
Section 30-3 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) recognizes that
certain land uses, when under special conditions and review can be compatible with uses that are permitted by
right in a zoning district. The review of the CUP application and any special conditions imposed by either the
zoning code or city staff should occur via a thorough public process including a public hearing, direct noticing to
neighboring property owners, and general public noticing within the Minot Daily News. The applicant has
submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 30-3 b) and noticing has been conducted
as required per 30-5 b).
A zoning map and Future Land Use (FLU) of the subject property and surrounding area is provided in Exhibits 3
and 4 respectively. The zoning is “C2” General Commercial and the FLU designates this area as commercial.
Section 30-3 c) The Planning Commission shall recommend a conditional use permit and the Council shall issue
such conditional use permits only if it finds that such use at the proposed location:
1) Will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort, convenience or general welfare
of the neighborhood or the city.
2) Will be harmonious with the general and applicable specific objectives of the city's comprehensive plan
and this title.
3) Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so to be compatible in appearance with the
existing or intended character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of that
area.
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4) Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses.
5) Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services, including streets, police and fire
protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer systems and schools; or will be served
adequately by such facilities and services provided by the persons or agencies responsible for the
establishment of the proposed use.
6) Will not create excessive additional requirements for public facilities and services at public cost and will
not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
7) Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation that will be
detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare because of excessive production of traffic,
noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors.
8) Will have vehicular approaches to the property which do not create traffic congestion or interfere with
traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.
9) Will not result in the destruction, loss, damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance.
10) Will not depreciate surrounding property values.
Staff finds that all of the standards provided in Section 30-3 c) are met by the applicant’s proposal subject to
conditions as provided later in this report.
Section 30-3 d) requires the Planning Commission to review the application for a conditional use permit to
ascertain compliance with the specific standards governing individual uses and that satisfactory provision and
arrangement has been made concerning the following:
1) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference to automotive
and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in case of fire or catastrophe.
2) Off-street parking and loading areas where required.
3) Refuse and service areas.
4) Utilities, with reference of locations, availability, and compatibility.
5) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions, and character.
6) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, economic effect, and
compatibility and harmony with properties in the district.
7) Required yards and other open space.
8) General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the district.
To that end, staff provides the following guidance to address specific conditions for each of the three conditional
use permits under consideration and then addresses generally applicable standards/considerations altogether
at the end of this analysis.
Outdoor Display of Merchandise
Section 11-4 l) provides City Council the ability to determine if the use is similar to another allowed or
conditionally permitted use. Staff has determined that open display of agricultural and lawn care equipment is
most similar to the conditionally permitted use of open vehicle sales within Section 11-4 a).
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Staff recommends including three conditions to address concerns about the overall site layout. First, that the
display areas should be limited to the two locations where they will be shown on the final site plan after it goes
through the Engineering Department’s site plan review process. Any expansion of the display areas after the
approval of the final site plan, whether in area or by the creation of new displays shall be considered to be a
modification under Section 30-3 f) and will require the applicant to go back to Planning Commission. The second
condition is that the display areas shown shall not interfere with the required landscaping for the property. As
this is not a variance application, all other standards, including landscaping along the street frontage and
perimeter plantings along the building frontage, are required to be met. Finally, the applicant does sell allterrain vehicles (ATVs) on their website. It is unclear if this store will carry and display such items. To provide
the applicant this flexibility and align with the existing code requirements for conditionally permitted open
display of vehicles, staff is including the following conditions found in Section 11-4 a):
1) Shall have a principal structure on the lot. In cases where multiple lots are proposed for open
sales, only one of the lots is required to have a principal structure on the lot if all lots are
contiguous to one another, under common ownership and used for the same business operating
from the principal structure. Typical commercial site development standards, such as, but not
limited to such requirements as; hard-surface parking, concrete curb and gutter, landscaping,
lighting, storm drain, public sidewalks and similar as requested by Staff, Planning Commission
and/or City Council shall be required of the adjacent lot(s) to the primary business before the
lot(s) can be used for display or storage of inventory, even if no building is required on the lot(s).
2) Vehicles for sale, lease, or rental shall be parked on a paved surface that conforms to Chapter
23.
a. No outside repair or maintenance of vehicles.
b. Parking lot landscaping shall comply with all requirements of Chapters 21 and 23.
c. No auctions shall be permitted.
d. The use of outdoor speaker systems shall be limited to the hours of seven o’clock (7:00)
A.M. and ten o’clock (10:00) P.M.
e. Delivery and loading hours shall be limited to the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. and
ten o'clock (10:00) P.M. for all open sales/rental lots that abut or are across the street
from a residential use. No idling trucks shall be permitted outside of approved delivery
hours.
Open Storage of Products for Sale
The applicant indicates a third outdoor display area, denoted as “fenced outdoor display area” on their
submitted site plan. This aligns more closely with Section 11-4 c), applying to open storage of products
manufactured on site or made available for sale to the public, rather than “outdoor display areas” previously
analyzed. The outdoor storage area is similar home and garden areas of other businesses in Minot such as
Menards and Walmart. Specific conditions provided in Section 11-4 c) 1) must be contained in a conditional use
permit, if granted, and are as follows:
1) Shall have a principal structure on the lot where the open storage area is located. Open storage
lots of products manufactured on-site or made available for sale to the public for permitted,
interim or conditional uses in the C2 district are subject to the following requirements:
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a. All open storage shall be one hundred percent (100%) screened, at a minimum of six (6) feet
in height, or to the height of storage racking, (up to a maximum of ten (10) feet), at the time
of installation. The screening must be from ground level view from public streets, along any
property line abutting a residential district, or in the event the storage faces the abutting
lot’s front yard or the entrance area of an adjoining building.
b. Storage of materials shall not exceed the height of the screening provided.
c. All open storage shall be paved with concrete or bituminous surface (no recycled materials
permitted)
d. Delivery and loading hours shall be limited to seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. to ten o'clock (10:00)
P.M. for all open storage lots that abut or are across the street from a residential use. No
idling trucks shall be permitted outside of approved delivery hours
Propane Tank
The final conditional use permit is for a propane storage tank on site. Section 11-4 j) states that for the “storage
or handling of hazardous materials, hazardous substances, or hazardous waste as these terms are defined in
Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations at Sec. 171.8, if the amount of the hazardous materials, hazardous
substance, or hazardous waste on a particular premise at any one time exceeds the ‘reportable’ quantity. The
reportable quantity shall be as specified in Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations Sec. 171.101. Any change in
ownership requires renewal of the conditional use permit.”
Staff did not receive any comment from the Fire Department with regard to health or safety concerns. The only
condition required by Section 11-4 j) pertains to changes in ownership. If a change in ownership occurs then
the conditional use permit will be required to be renewed.
General Standards/Considerations
Examining the generalized requirements for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) from Section 30-3 d) and the initial
site plan shown in Exhibit 5, the conditional uses do not appear to interfere with the ingress and egress to the
property and the proposed structure, satisfying requirement 30-3 d) 1. Section 30-3 d) 2. calls for off-street
parking and loading areas where required, the site plan does show off-street parking at both the front and back
of the store as well as a loading area at the back. Section 30-3 d) 3) surrounds refuse and service areas and both
of these are located at the back of the store. The applicant did submit a utility plan showing the locations,
availability, and compatibility of utilities in reference to the project, as required by 30-3 d) 4. The applicant is
not currently showing the screening as required by 30-3 d) 5, but this is addressed as a condition for approval
previously mentioned in this analysis. Section 30-3 d) 6. will be handled at the time of application for a sign
permit. The proposal does meet the requirements for setbacks, lot area and buffer strips, meeting the
requirement 30-3 d) 7. Finally, staff finds the proposed uses are generally compatible with the adjacent
properties and other properties in the district with the area being commercial in nature and undeveloped.
Comments:
a) There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
b) The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for
review and the following comments were provided to us:
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a. City Engineering Department
i. The exact locations and dimensions of display areas and storage areas may need to vary
slightly when the Engineering Department reviews the design details of the site plan.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The applicants have submitted a complete application, including a written statement saying that they affirm
to the conditional use standards as listed in Section 30-3.
2) The use of a retail store is a permitted use in “C2” General Commercial District; the open display of
merchandise, the outdoor storage of materials, and storage of hazardous materials are conditionally
permitted uses.
3) Section 11-4 l) provides City Council the ability to determine if a use is similar to another allowed or
conditionally permitted use. The open display of agricultural and lawn care equipment is most similar to
the conditionally permitted use of open vehicle sales within Section 11-4 a) and associated conditions should
be included in any conditional use permit issued, if approved.
4) The applicant’s proposal, when subject to conditions imposed by code and recommended by staff, does
meet the standards and considerations required by Section 30-3 c) & d) for issuance of a conditional use
permit.
5) The applicant’s site plan is preliminary and all city standards, such as landscaping and obscuration, must be
addressed prior to final site plan approval. Pertinent conditions included with a conditional use permit shall
be subject to meeting all other city standards.
6) The property is located within a commercially zoned area of the City of Minot.
7) The City of Minot 2012 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area as Commercial.
8) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and recommend that it be approved or
denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted and the
hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot City
ordinances.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the staff findings of fact and recommend approval to City
Council:
1) Issuance of a Conditional Use Permit for the open display of merchandise, the outdoor storage of
materials for sale to the public, and hazardous material storage for an on-site propane storage tank,
subject to the following conditions:
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a. The open display areas are limited to two locations as follows:
i. Up to a 4,200 sq. ft. area running along 21st. Ave. SE situated in front of the onsite
parking area.
ii. Up to 2,863 sq. ft. area near the front of the building.
b. Any expansion of the display areas after the approval of the final site plan, whether in area or by the
creation of new displays shall be considered to be a modification under Section 30-3 f) and will
require renewal of the conditional use permit.
c. If the open display areas are used for all-terrain vehicles then the pertinent standards provided by Section 11-4
a) shall apply. They are:
i. No outside repair or maintenance of vehicles.
ii. No auctions shall be permitted.
d. All open storage shall be one hundred percent (100%) screened, at a minimum of six (6) feet in height,
or to the height of storage racking, (up to a maximum of ten (10) feet), at the time of installation.
The screening must be from ground level view from public streets, along any property line abutting
a residential district, or in the event the storage faces the abutting lot’s front yard or the entrance
area of an adjoining building.
e. Open storage of materials shall not exceed the height of the screening provided.
f. All open storage shall be paved with concrete or bituminous surface (no recycled materials
permitted).
g. The open display areas and open storage areas are subject to all other city standards, including but
not limited to landscaping, obscuration, and overall site design.
h. The hazardous material to be stored onsite is propane. Any changes to the approved hazardous material
as defined in Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations at Sec. 171.8 exceeding the reportable
quantities defined in the same title Sec. 171.101 requires review by both the Building Official and
Fire Department for compliance with the building and fire codes in effect at the time of the requested
change and the permitted structure shall be modified as necessary prior to the storing of any new
hazardous material.
i.

Any change in ownership requires renewal of the hazardous materials conditional use permit.

j.

An amended conditional use permit may be applied for and administered in a manner similar to that required
for a new conditional use permit. Amended conditional use permits shall include reapplications for permits that
have expired or have been denied, requests for substantial changes in conditions or expansions of use, and as
otherwise described in this Ordinance. Applications for conditionally permitted uses which consist of multiple
structures to be developed on the property shall include a conceptual development plan showing the structures
proposed. The conditional use permit is approved for the use of the property which does not require an
amendment each time a structure is proposed; however, once proposed development exceeds the approved
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conceptual development plan or if the characteristics of use change, an amended application shall be submitted
for consideration.
k. If substantial construction has not taken place within one (1) year of the date on which the conditional use
permit was granted, the permit is void except that, on application, the council, after receiving recommendation
from the Planning Commission, may extend the permit for such additional period as it deems appropriate. If the
conditional use is discontinued for six (6) months, the conditional use permit shall become void. This provision
shall apply to conditional use permits issued prior to the effective date of this title, but the six (6) month period
shall not be deemed to commence until the effective date of this title.
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Exhibit 1
Aerial of Subject Property

= City Limits

= Proposed Subdivision Lot Boundaries

= 300’ Notification Area

North

Exhibit 2
Letter of Intent

Exhibit 3
This map highlights the zoning of the property in question and the surrounding area.
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Exhibit 4
This exhibit highlights the property in question and the Future Land Use map designation for
each neighboring property.

= Commercial
= Low Density Residential
= Very Low Density
Residential
= Parks and Open Space

North

Exhibit 5
This exhibit highlights the Site Plans that were provided by the applicant, the first one is of
the landscaping plan, and the second is of the utilities plan.

Exhibit 6
This exhibit highlights examples of how the site could look with photos and renderings of
other Tractor Supply Company sites. These photos include the outdoor displays, open storage
areas, and propane storage tanks.

Figure 1. Example Site Layout

Figure 2: Open Storage Area

Figure 3: Outdoor Display on Northern Building Façade.

Figure 4: Outdoor Display Abutting 21st Avenue SE

Figure 5: Propane Storage (Hazardous Material CUP)

